

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 928/2025 c/w  
CRM(M) No. 69/2025**

Mohd Ayoub and another

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. A.K. Sawhney, Sr. Advocate with  
Ms. Tehseena Bukhari, Advocate,  
Ms. Khusboo Sharma, Advocate &  
Mr. Harsh Singh, Advocate

vs

Union Territory of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

**ORDER  
17.04.2026**

1. Steps for service upon respondent No. 3 have not been taken so far. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks a week's further time to take the requisite steps for service upon respondent No. 3.
2. Time, as prayed for, is granted. Subject to taking of steps for service of respondent No. 3, let notice be issued, returnable within a period of three weeks.
3. List on **02.06.2026**.

**(Shahzad Azeem)  
Judge**

**Jammu**  
17.04.2026  
Nikhil